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JUDGMENT ON SENTENCE

The 15 Respondent wos on the 27 September 2011 found guilty of seven countfs of
professional misconduct and one count of unsatisfactory professional conduct the 3
Respondent was found guilty of professional misconduct.

These findings justify o finding that the 14 Respondent is rot a fit and proper person to
engage in legal practice.

The conduct oecurred whilst the Respondents were acting for Ram Barar angd his wife
R Kurnen and fhair son Krishrg Duth,

The main causes of complaint related to the transfer of morgoges and the enforcement
of those mortgages which were over o parcst of land in Labasc.

The Respondents continued to act for Krshna oult and or his porents and repectedy
acted agolnst them in seeking o enforce the rights of the morigagess from time o fime.

The situaiion was on each oceasion alleviated by the replacement of the morigoges Le.
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the mortgoge wos fransferrad to anocther of the Respondenty’ 'mét@%mfs

The only mortgagees 1o give evidence were Philip ngxﬁishwai‘
Shmf_ma both of these persons denied ever having given the Resp
having instructad hemowith respect 1o the morigages.

The 1 Respondent maintaing that the Jol Ram Sharmng who gove eviden
different Jai Ram Shorma to the one they deali with and thot Fhilip Jagdishw
¢ hustes for Albert Gounder.

Neither albart Gounder nor the other Jai Ram Shama was colled fo give evidence
behailf of the Respondents.

The Applicant called Jiten Singh o give evidence, who of the relevant time was @
solicitor In Labosa acling for the Bank of Barada, the oulgoing mortgagee ot the
commencement of this chaih of events. .

%

. M Singh later became a magisirate and subsequently a judge of the High Court of Filk

befors reluming to private praclice. He described the 1 Respondent's conduct as
creafing o "huge putential for a conflict®, He further said that it was the first time he had
witnassed something like this being done and that it should send obvious signals™

2. Whose money was actudlly been advanced is; aon fhe evidence, unclear,

the fact that ihe Respondents were ocling for the morlgagee ancd mortgagor

simuttaneously whilst advancing the monles and were then arfareing the mortgage and
thought the behovieur to be appropriate conduct fora legal practitiones is astounding.

The 1¥ Respondent's tofal behaviour was as if he wos above the low.

when the 19 Respondent attempted fo negoliate ¢ setflement of the High Cwq "
proceedings in which he was @ Defendant and acted for the other Defendants and
Krishina Dutt wess the Plainfiff and wuas represented by a lowyer, who wos not present.
shows The same distegard of safeguards that have been enshiined fo protect the public .
and to ensure $hot lawyers do not abuse the privileged position they hold in the '

community.

section 121 of the Legal Practiioners Decree sels forth the powers of the Coryrission
upon a finding of professionol misconduct or unsalisfactory professional conduct. The
ultimate sanction Is fhat the legdl practifioner's nome be struck frarn the roft and the

most lerient penalty is a reprimand.
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;@ma!i? it s necessary fo consider not only the nature
0se of the following issues as are relevant:

fisconduct and prior finding of misconduct;
professional gxpenence;

de
ek of) appreciation of wrong doing:

4 opinions by third portles;

tressors sufferad by the lawyer: ~

suitered by third parties as a result of the lawyens risconduch

s ciready sulfered by the lawyer personally as the result of the misconduct.

,;ﬁ;-ihiﬁ the conduct is an isolated bight on on unfarmished professional coreer
s severe penaily may be appropriate — Legal Practifioners Condyet Board v

son (2006) 243 L$JS 293,

e level of experience may be relevant and it may, if the misconduct is ¢ one-off in and
Qihﬁ;mise unblemished lengthy professional coreer, support the conclusion thal & wos
“enfirely out of gharacter ond does not warrant ¢ severe disciplinary sanclion, dependant
“of course on fhe sedousness of the missonduct - Chamberlain v Avstralion Coplial
Teritory Law Society {19931 118 ALR 54

cigfion v Evgif (1968} 117 CLR 177 ot 184

290, It wias soid in New Soufh

"Ihe Respondent's fallure fo understand the error of his ways of ikelf demonsirates his
unfiiness fo befong to o profession where, in praclice, the client must depend on the
stanciards us well as the skil of his professional adviser.”

1.1 i not i lssue that the st Bespondent was admitted in New Zediand in 1964 ond
cormmenced practice in Fji in that same yeor, He graduated in 1943 and graduaied
with Masters Degres with honots in 1264 in 1975 he oblained o Doctorate of Phitosophy.
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. 92 The Ist Respondent’s practice in Fij was inificlly with his faiher, then with his brothars, then
with his daughter and ulfimaotely on his own.

23, The st Respondent has a distinguished caper and has confributed significanily 05 G
memiber of the Fijl Law sociefy serving us its president from 1983 to 1987,

24 He has contbuted significantly Yo his communily in vanous copocities pehaps the most
natable of which s his participation in the fi Foolball Association whileh commenced
with his presidency of the B Football Association in 1967 ieading to him being president
of the Fiji Footbal Associolion from 1985 fo date.




25 He had also had a disinguished involvement with footbafl in
the world, ,

26, In Ziems v Prothonotary of the Supreme Court of NSW (19571 27 CLR 279

Mt has been said before, and in this case the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court has &
Bar is no ordinary profession or eocupation, These are not emply words, nor s if thelr pu
or encourage professional prefensions. They should be wnderstood as a vemingder that u barey
than his client’s confidant, adviser and odvotate, and must therefore possass more than hones
and forensic ability. He is, by virtue of a tong tradition, in 8 relationship of inthnate collabok
Judges, as well as with his fellow-members of the Bar, in the high task of endeavoring o ke §
the service of the law o the community, That is o delicate relationship, and carries exceptindl
and exceptional obligations. If a barrister is found fo be, for any reason, an unsuifable person to
the enjoyment of those privileges and in the effective discharge of those responsibifities, hie is not 8 J 4
proper person 1o remain of the Bar.”

27. In Law Soclefy of New vales v Forepan [1994] 34 NSWLR 408 the New South Woles
Court of Appadl when dedling with an appedl from the Legol Professional rDisia:ipsiEnc‘
Trithunal scid of 444

"The disciplinary furisdiction reusming one concerned with whather the solicitor is a fit and propar person
to be held out by the couri ay suek ... In deciding whether a person Is a fit and proper persan Jor this
purposs, the court mey, in aceordanice swith the olrcunsianves, faks inta acconnt watter going beyond the
meve protection of the public against similar misconduct, The court may consider the character of the
praclitioner oF those gspects of i relevant to the office of a solicitar. A solicitor may affirm and siecerely
beligve that she will not offend again, But the character of the solicitor ~ demonstrated by the offence or
atherwise - may be such that no sufficient religice can be placed upon that affipmation... it is also, 1 think
velevant for the court to take into account the gffect which its order will have upen the understanding. the
profession and amongst the public, of the siandard of kehavisr required of solicitors. The cowrt will A
doubt, where appropriate, articulate the standards required and that they are high. However, the court
wxst, | think, also take into acconnt the effeci upon what it has said of, for example a decision to affow &
solicitor guilty of a serions infringement of those standards, to continue 1o practise.”

28, The New South Wales Court of Appeal was there dedling with o legal practiionsy who
was goknowledged was one of the leading praciifioners in her field in Alsstradicn, .

ins (2001} 52 NSWLR 279 Speigiman CJ soid

99, in New South Weiles Bl Ass aciotion v Cumiy
of page 284

“Honesty and itegrity ore importamt in many spheres of conduct. Hawaver, i some spheres signifleant
public interest are involved in the condugt of particudar persons and the state regulates and vestricts those
who are entitled o engage in those activities and aoquire privileges associated with a partienlar stafus.

The legnl profession has long required the highest standurdy of integrisy.

There are four inferveiated interests involved. Clignts feel secure in conducting thelr secrels and exfrusting .
their mast personal affuirs to lawyers. Feltow partitioners must be able 1o depend implicitly on the word
and behavious of their colleagues. The judiciary st huave confidence in the legal profession by reason of .
the central rofe the profession plays bn the administration of justice. Many aspects of the administration of
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s frdiciary ardtor the public in the performance of professionad ubifyations

ij' in New South Wales Bar Associgtion v Cumiming af paragraph

¢ other cases, the barrister did wot admit that his actions have jeopardized the
divig of the legal profession, There Is no dosbt, however, that he has dove so. The

rristar, particularly a barrister who has received the distinction of o Commission as ong
iy ' Cowmssl, who has behaved in such complete disregard of his leged and civie ebligations,
rily such as fo bring the entirs legal profession into disrepute. "

the proposition that the s Respondent's stonding in the profession s an
on of the misconducth

31, Howving found that the 15t Respondent’s conduct would justly a finding that he is not o fit
and proper person o engage in legal praciice i is now for the Commission 1o consider i
the tolality of the conduct, circumstances and the antecedsnts of the 15t Respondend
o justify such o Ending.

32, the authorifies leave no doubt as to the special posilion o legal practitioner holds arct
the rasponsiitities that flow from that special posifion.

13, In o country such os Fif where the level of liferacy and undersionding B not as high os in
developad couniries the posifion held by o lagest practifioner is even more special and
the responsibiifies are even greater,

24, 1t follows from to the authorities that the senionty and notoriety of the 1st Baspondant
. exacerbales the conduct and doss not mftigate it.

35, The public must be profected from conduct of the lype disployed by the st Respondent
in this motler. Young practifioners must be made 10 raciize thot this type of conduct is

not acceplable.

34, Thae subimissions for the 15t Respondent urge that in the circumstances of the tge of the 19
Respondent [71 years] and his crntecedents, including his sigrificant confribution fo the
community, that o lerient penalty should be imposed.

37. | ey of the opinion that the conduct of the 1 Respondent warranis un order that his
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39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

44,

43.

44,

. The 1 Respondent's nams having olready been shuck from the ro

newns be druck from the mole,

appropriate for such an order fo be made o second fime.

The Applicant submits that the analegous situation is the imposition of
sertencas fo be served concusrenily, | do not accept this submission, '

It is acknowledged on behalf of the 19 Respondent and the Applicant that o]
under section 121{1}{s} of the Decree that o practising cerlificote not be applie
a period of fime is-an order that may In the circumstonce be mude. '

In Abhay Kumar Singh -v- Chief Registrar ABL 003 of 2000 the Court of Appet
considered a period of ten years fo be appropriate where the praciifioner’s name w :
orderad 1o be stuck from the roll. The Applicant submits that a period of kom 5 to 10
years Is appropricte in this matter,

The Applicant also subrvits that a fine be imposed os o deterent. Hoving found thot ’ '
dopropricate order would be that the 1¥ Respondents name be stiuck from the ol b o
not think ary further daterent is necessary,

the Applicant oiso seeks an order that wilhess expenses be pald and this is not opposed.

In addifion the Applicant seeks an’ order under section 121{1}{q} of the Decree far a
retund of legal Tess pald to the Respondents by the complainant, | do nof think this s
appropiate as despite the conduct of the Respondents the mortgogee sale was af ok
firnes cvoided. :

An order under section 121{1}{i} of the Decree is also sought for payment ot legal fees
incurced by the complainant with respect to matler 1272008 ond matter 212010 both
matters in the High Court. Both of these proceedings are still curent before the High
Court and | ok it Is inappropriate for any order to be made, .

No submission have been mode on behalf of the sacond Respondent and the
Applicants seeks thot on order under section 121{1}b] be made that it cease to operale

and engage In legal practice,




\ CONNORS
\MISSIONER

i

Iy for a practising cerlificate for 10 years from today.

oay fo the Independent Legal Services Commission for payment
ey $8&2.10 within 28 days.

mifegii shall on retum fo Fiji surrender his passport to the Secrelary.
Sepvices Commission 1o be hald unlil order 2 s complied with.

sandent shall cease to operate and shal not engage in legal practice.
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